

No. 23-975

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals  
for the D.C. Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Richard A. Epstein  
New York University  
16 Thomas Place  
Norwalk, CT 06853

James W. Coleman  
University of Minnesota  
229 19th Ave. South  
Minneapolis, MN 55455

Mario A. Loyola  
*Counsel of Record*  
Florida International University  
11200 SW 8th St.  
Miami, FL 33199  
(305) 472-2700  
mloyola@fiu.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    NEPA Does Not Require Agencies to Study Impacts that Are Beyond the Scope of their Jurisdiction and Expertise .....	6
A.    What Impacts Are “Reasonably Foreseeable” Depends on the Scope of Agency Authority .....	6
B.    Climate Impacts Are Beyond the Limited Scope of STB’s Authority .....	15
II.   The D.C. Circuit Gave STB Little Deference within the Scope of Its Authority, While Imposing Vast New Procedural Requirements On It Outside the Scope of Its Authority .....	18
A.    The D.C. Circuit Failed to Defer to STB Where Deference Was Due.....	19

B. Impacts Outside the Agency’s Authority May be Noted in an EIS but Studying Them in Detail Cannot Be Required.....	24
III. CEQ Has No Rulemaking Authority under NEPA and Cannot Create Judicially Enforceable Obligations .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alaska Survival v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 705 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Atl. Ref. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959).....	17
<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	7, 8, 18, 23, 24
<i>Calvert Cliff’s Coordinating Committee v. Atomic Energy Commission</i> , 449 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	31
<i>Center for Biological Diversity, Manasota-88, Inc. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019).....	13, 14
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 451 F.2d 1045 (Ct. Cl. 1971).....	30
<i>City of Albuquerque v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 379 F.3d 901 (10th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>City of Carmel-By-The-Sea v. U.S. Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	31
<i>Department of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	1, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 26

<i>Facchiano Const. Co., v.</i> <i>United States Dept. of Labor,</i> 987 F.2d 206 (3d Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied,</i> 510 U.S. 822 (1993).....	28
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon,</i> 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	19
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc. v. Baker,</i> 953 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied,</i> 502 U.S. 1122 (1992).....	28
<i>In re Surface Mining Regulation Litig.,</i> 627 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	10, 28, 29
<i>Indep. Meat Packers Asso. v. Butz,</i> 526 F.2d 228 (8th Cir. 1975).....	28, 30, 31
<i>J. W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States,</i> 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	9, 18
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. United</i> <i>States Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 746 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie,</i> 588 U. S. 558 (2019).....	2, 10, 19
<i>Legal Aid Soc’y of Alameda County v. Brennan,</i> 608 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1979).....	30
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises. v. Raimondo,</i> 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	5, 20, 22, 24, 27
<i>Manhattan-Bronx Postal Union v. Gronouski,</i> 350 F.2d 451 (1965), <i>cert. denied,</i> 382 U.S. 978 (1966).....	29

<i>Metropolitan Edison Company v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	3, 7, 9, 11, 12, 14
<i>Michigan v. Thomas</i> , 805 F.2d 176 (6th Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)....	4, 5, 10, 12, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>N.J. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. United States NRC</i> , 561 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	17
<i>Nat'l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	17
<i>New York Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932).....	16, 18
<i>Ohio Valley Coalition v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4, 12, 13, 14
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 705 F.2d 1475 (9th Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>Skidmore v. Swift</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	5, 10, 26

<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	3, 24, 26
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	2, 10, 19
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	17-18
<i>Wildlands CPR, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (D. Mont. 2012).....	30
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	9, 26, 28

#### **Statutes & Other Authorities:**

5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	1, 9, 10, 18
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 4321 .....	1, 5
42 U.S.C. § 4331(a).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 4371 .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A) .....	29
42 U.S.C. § 7609 .....	27
49 U.S.C. § 10101 .....	15, 16
49 U.S.C. § 10101(8).....	16
49 U.S.C. § 10502 .....	15, 16, 21
49 U.S.C. § 10901 .....	15, 16



49 U.S.C. § 10901I.....	15
40 C.F.R. § 1500 .....	5, 6
40 C.F.R. § 1500.3 .....	28
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 .....	19
40 C.F.R. § 1508 .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(i)(2) .....	9
39 Fed. Reg. 41501 (November 29, 1974).....	30
43 Fed. Reg. 55978 (November 29, 1978).....	7
APA § 706 .....	9, 10, 18
James W. Coleman, <i>Pipelines &amp; Power-lines: Building the Energy Transport Future</i> , 80 Ohio St. L.J. 263 (2019) .....	3
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Simple Rules for a Complex World</i> (1995).....	14
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Torts, §10.9 Directness and Foresight</i> (1999).....	8
Executive Order 11514.....	27
Executive Order 11821.....	30
Executive Order 11991.....	27, 28
Lon L. Fuller, <i>Morality of Law</i> (New Haven: Yale University Press, rev. ed. 1969).....	14
Interstate Commerce Act, § 5(2).....	16

Note, Enforcing Executive Orders: Judicial Review of Agency Action Under the Administrative Procedure Act, 55 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 659 (1987) .....	29
Section of Administrative Law and Regulatory Practice, American Bar Association, <i>A Guide to Judicial and Political Review of Federal Agencies</i> § 6.024 (John F. Duffy & Michael Herz eds., 2005) .....	29
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
